Company and subject to all other sanctions, approvals and permissions as may be required, the remuneration payable 
to Mr. Mihir V. Shah (DIN: 05126125), Whole-Time Director & Chief Financial Officer of the Company be and is hereby 
revised with effect from 1st April, 2021, for the remaining period of his current tenure as follows: 

(a)	 Salary: Rs. 5,40,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Forty Thousand Only) per month which includes-

i)   	 Basic - Rs. 2,70,000/-
		  ii)  	 H.R.A. - Rs. 1,35,000/-
		  iii) 	 Conveyance - Rs. 67,500/-
		  iv) 	 Medical Allowance - Rs. 67,500/- 

(b) 	 Perquisites: The Whole Time Director shall be entitled to the perquisites in accordance with the Company’s policies,

[...]

Company and subject to all other sanctions, approval and permission as may be required, the remuneration payable 
to Mr. Vipul P. Shah, Managing Director of the Company be and is hereby revised with effect from 1st April, 2021 for 
remaining period of his current tenure on following terms and conditions:

1.   Remuneration payable: 

(a)	 Salary: Rs. 7,50,000/- (Rupees Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) per month.

(b)	 Perquisites: The Managing Director shall be entitled to the following perquisites in accordance with the Company’s 
policies, practices and procedures over and above the salary:

i)	 Company based accommodation or house rent allowance.

[...]

There have been no material changes and commitments affecting the financial position of the Company between the 
end of the financial year to which the financial statements relate and upto the date of this report.

7.	 SHARE CAPITAL

During the financial year under review, the authorized share capital of the Company increased from Rs. 10,05,00,000/- 
(Rupees Ten Crore Five Lakhs only) to Rs. 10,50,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 1,05,00,000 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

Pursuant to the Scheme of Amalgamation of Efferchem Pvt. Ltd. with the Company under Sections 230 – 232 of the 
Companies Act, 2013, 18,25,000 new Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each were allotted to the equity shareholders of the

[...]

9,54,95,000/- comprising of 95,49,500 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each.

Pursuant to the shareholders’ approval obtained at the Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on 30th January, 2021, 
the Company on 23rd February, 2021, issued and allotted 7,00,000 warrants for cash at an issue price of Rs. 111/- 
(Rupees One hundred and Eleven only) each [including premium of Rs. 101/- (Rupees One Hundred One only) each] 
aggregating to Rs. 7,77,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crores and Seventy Seven Lakhs only) to the promoter and promoter 
group on preferential basis, carrying an option/ entitlement to subscribe to equivalent number of Equity shares of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each within a period of 18 months from the date of their issue. 

8.	 INVESTOR EDUCATION AND PROTECTION FUND (“IEPF”)

[...]

under Regulation 32(7A) of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015:

During the financial year under review, the Company has issued and allotted 7,00,000 warrants carrying a right to 
subscribe for one Equity Share of Rs. 10/- each per warrant at a price of Rs. 111/- per warrant (Rupees One hundred 

and Eleven Only) including premium of Rs. 101/- (Rupees One Hundred One Only) per share, aggregating to Rs. 
7,77,00,000 (Rupees Seven Crores and Seventy Seven Lakhs only) to the promoter and promoter group of the Company, 
on a preferential basis. These warrants were allotted upon receipt of 25% of issue price viz. Rs. 27.75 per warrant 
aggregating to Rs. 1,94,25,000/- (Rupees One Crore Ninety Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand only).